
 
 شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

 التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم

                        

 بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

               
 

  
MONA MAGHRABY 



 
 شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

 التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم

 
 

 شبكة المعلومات الجامعية 
  توثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلمال

 
MONA MAGHRABY 

 



 
 شبكة المعلومات الجامعية

 التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم

 جامعة عين شمس
 لكتروني والميكروفيلمالتوثيق الإ

 قسم
 عظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلهانقسم بالله ال

 علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات

 

 يجب أن
 حفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة بعيدا عن الغبارت

 

MONA MAGHRABY 



 

  

 

Faculty of Archaeology  

Egyptology Department  
 

 

The Anatolian Kingdoms ]Urartu-Phrygia-Lydia] 

during the First Half of the First Millennium B.C./ 

Historical-Artistical Study. 

A dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Archaeology-Cairo 

University for fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of 

Doctor in Egyptology. 

 

Submitted by 

Ahmed Abdelmaksoud Mohamed Elsayed Elnaggar 

Assistant Lecturer, Faculty of Archaeology, 

Cairo University, Egyptology Department. 

 

Supervised by 
 

Prof. Dr. Soliman Hamed 

Soliman El-Hewaily 

Prof. Dr. Mohsen Mohamed 

Negmeldin 

Professor of Ancient 

History and Culture of Ancient 

Near East, Faculty of Archaeology, 

Cairo University. 

Professor of Ancient  

History and Culture of Ancient 

Near East, Faculty of Archaeology, 

 Cairo University. 
 

 

Cairo 2021 

 



 

II 

 

Summary: 

    The subject of the current thesis aims to shed light on the reappearance of 

the most important kingdoms (Urartu, Phrygia and Lydia), which prospered 

in Anatolia throughout the first half of the first millennium B.C. Shortly 

after the fall of Hittite Empire, most of the political systems had abruptly 

collapsed due to the arrival of invaders from the west; however, a number of 

urban centers survived and sometimes enjoyed greater prosperity than they 

had in the earlier existence. It is useful to draw a picture of the geographical 

features of Anatolian regions and having a review of synonyms that could be 

concerned with this study. Also, the study has dealt with a background of its 

demography, apparently to which most of the cultural elements of kingdoms 

have been formed. Above of all, this would focus primarily on the Anatolian 

political status between the Late Bronze Age and the Early Iron Age. 

   This thesis consists of a preface, four chapters and conclusions, the results 

of the research, and a list of tables, maps, figures and bibliography. 

   In turn, the political geography of Anatolia was often established by series 

of the competing groups until the coalescence of Urartu, whose rulers made 

a great effort into dominating parts of Eastern Anatolia, Transcaucasia, and 

Iran; being united into a new federation against Assyria for more than two 

centuries. This kingdom has been weakened by the Cimmerian invasions and 

the Assyrian campaigns of Sargon II, until its violent demise in the late 7
th
 

century B.C. to become later just part of the Achaemenid Empire. 

   By analogy, the western part of Central Anatolia is termed by the Greek 

name of Phrygia, extending from Eskişehir area east to Boğazköy and Ališar 

Hüyük within the Halys River bend, to attest only one of its rulers, “Mita of 



 

III 

 

Muški”. Its history had covered the span of around fifty years. In the light of 

the end of Urartu and Phrygia, Lydia that was just a small principality by the 

Heraclid Dynasty, has been created in western Anatolia as a great empire 

under Mermnad Dynasty. Its kings subjected the Ionian colonies, to be under 

a strong Hellenic influence, until the Persians sacked its capital, Sardis.  

   Further, this study aims to have a discussion about the artificial features of 

these kingdoms. Firstly, the culture of Urartu has shortly emerged after the 

capital of Tushpa was founded on the shore of Lake Van. The Urartians built 

canals, palaces, cities and fortresses. Also, they advanced in the metalwork 

and this is transformed into weapons, tools, jewelry and remarkable artifacts 

of the cauldrons, shields, helmets, belts, horse trappings, harnesses, blinkers, 

figurines, and plaques. Secondly, the current understanding of the Phrygian 

Kingdom is based on the excavations of its capital, Gordion; in which are 

found great quantity and variety of artifacts, architecture, fortification walls. 

The Phrygians were skillful architects; also they have played a distinct role 

in the metalwork. Finally, Lydia became a residence to the Greek art and the 

oriental motifs that have been more prominent at Sardis. It is remarkable by 

an exceptional wealth of the metalworks and its economy is linked with the 

coinage invention that attached further to its fame. 

   Summarizing the conclusions reached above, as far as can be judged from 

contemporary epigraphic evidence, this study would have tried to relate the 

key finds of the previous kingdoms of Anatolia, namely Urartu, Phrygia and 

Lydia, which played a prominent role in the Iron Age, to what is recorded 

for their political history and the artistical relationships with neighboring 

cultures. 



 

IV 
 

Key Words: 

 Anatolia 

 Assyria 

 Cimmerians 

 Gordion 

 Iron Age 

 Lydia 

 Media 

 Persia 

 Phrygia 

 Sardis 

 Scythians 

 Tushpa  

 Urartu 

 



 

 

 

 

DEDICATION 

This dissertation is dedicated to the memory of my darling sister,  

My beautiful angel 

 Eman Abdelmaksoud Elnaggar. 

 My wise uncle 

 Haj. El Belbesy Qassem. 

Also, I dedicate this work to my beloved mother 

 Enaam Mohamed Ali. 

 My lovely wife and my precious friend 

 Hanaa Hagag Fayed. 

The golden God’s gift and the most precious in my life, my son 

Shehab-Eldin Ahmed Elnaggar. 

  



 

VI 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES XX 

LIST OF MAPS 
XXI-

XXIV 

LIST OF FIGURES 
XXV-

XXXVIII 

PREFACE 
XXXIX-

LIII 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS LIV-LV 

ABBREVIATIONS 
LVI-

LVIII 

CHAPTER ONE: BACKGROUND OF THE 

GEOGRAPHIC PHYSICAL SETTINGS IN ANATOLIA 

1-95 

Section One: Overviews of the Anatolian Topography.  6-33 

1.1.1. Synonyms: 

1.1.1.1 Anatolia (Turk. “Anadolu”). 

1.1.1.2. Asia Minor. 

1.1.1.3. Turkey. 

1.1.2. Borders and Location. 

1.1.3. Surface and Inland Divisions: 

1.1.3.1. The Coastal Region. 

1.1.3.2. The Central (Interior) Plateau. 

1.1.4. Highlands and Mountains. 

1.1.5. Rivers: 

1.1.5.1. The Black Sea (Northern) Group. 

6-10 

6-7 

7-9 

9-10 

11-13 

14-17 

14-15 

15-17 

17-20 

20-22 

20-21 



 

VII 
 

1.1.5.2. The Karamanian (Southern) Region. 

1.1.5.3. The Aegean (Western) Region. 

1.1.6. Natural Lakes. 

1.1.7. Climates and Environmental Conditions. 

1.1.8. The Geological Settings and Mineral Resources. 

1.1.9. Trade Links of Contacts. 

21 

21-22 

22-24 

24-27 

27-30 

30-33 

Section Two: The Early Anatolian Demography. 34-81 

1.2.1. Introduction.   

1.2.2. The Native Anatolian Peoples: 

1.2.2.1. The Hurrians: 

1.2.2.1.1. The Linguistic Origins.  

1.2.2.1.2. Background of the Hurrians and their Toponyms:  

1.2.2.1.2.1. Subartu. 

1.2.2.1.2.2. Mitanni (Hurri/ Ḫurri, Naharina/ Naḫrima). 

1.2.2.1.2.3. Ḫanigalbat/ Ḫani-Rabbat. 

1.2.2.2. The Scythians: 

1.2.2.2.1. The Textual Designation.   

1.2.2.2.2. The Scythian Cultural Origins. 

1.2.2.2.3. The Places of the Scythian Stability. 

1.2.2.2.4. The Features of the Scythian Political Role.   

1.2.2.2.5. The Scythian Archaeological Materials: 

1.2.2.2.5.1. Hasanlu (Tepe Hasanlu). 

1.2.2.2.5.2. Teishebaini (modern Karmir Blur).  

1.2.2.2.5.3. Ziwiye and Its Treasure. 

1.2.2.3. The Cimmerians: 

1.2.2.3.1. The Textual Designation and Ethnical Origins. 

1.2.2.3.2. The Cimmerian Political Role. 

34-36 

36-81 

36-49 

36-38 

39-40 

41-43 

43-45 

45-49 

50-76 

50-51 

52 

52-55 

55-60 

60-76 

60 

60-61 

62-76 

77-81 

77-78 

78-81 



 

VIII 
 

Section Three: The Anatolian Political Status between the Late 

Bronze Age and the Early Iron Age. 

82-95 

1.3.1. The Natural Crises and Production Difficulties. 

1.3.2. The Demographic Upset and Its Social Implications. 

1.3.3. The Technological Innovations. 

1.3.4. The Rise of the Civil and Trade Connection. 

1.3.5. The Modest Return of the Hittite (Neo-Hittite kingdoms). 

84 

84-85 

86-87 

87-89 

89-95 

CHAPTER TWO: THE KINGDOM OF URARTU 96-393 

Section One: Outline of the Kingdom of Urartu. 99-126 

2.1.1. Multi-Synonyms and Designations: 

2.1.1.1. The Akkadian Armânum. 

2.1.1.3. Urartu/ Uraštu. 

2.1.1.2. Uruatri/ Uruaṭru/ Uruadri.  

2.1.1.4. Biaina, Biai, Biaini (li), Bianas. 

2.1.1.5. “Armenia/ Arminia”. 

2.1.1.6. Ararat. 

2.1.2. The Political Borders. 

2.1.3. The Landscape and the Natural Resources. 

2.1.4. The Early Ethnic Origins. 

2.1.5. The Language of Urartu. 

2.1.6. The Probable Chronology of Urartu. 

99-110 

100 

100-101 

101-102 

102-103 

103-106 

107-110 

111-115 

116-118 

118-120 

120-121 

122-126 

 

 
  



 

IX 
 

Section Two: The Early Beginnings of Urartu. 
127-275 

2.2.1. Introduction. 

2.2.2. The Pre-United of Tribal Groups (the 13
th
-9

th
 centuries 

B.C.). 

2.2.3. The Period of Urartu’s Formation (the 9
th

 to mid-8
th
 century 

B.C.): 

2.2.3.1. Introduction. 

2.2.3.2. Arame/Aramu (ca. 860-840 B.C.). 

2.2.4. The Glorious Expansion Period (the mid-8
th
 century to 714 

B.C.): 

2.2.4.1. Introduction. 

2.2.4.2. Sarduri I (ca. 840-825 B.C.). 

2.2.4.3. Išpuini / Ušpina (ca. 830/ 825-820-810 B.C.). 

2.2.4.4. Menua (ca. 810-785/780 B.C.). 

2.2.4.5. Argishti I (ca. 786-756/745 B.C.). 

2.2.4.6. Sarduri II (ca.756-730 B.C.). 

2.2.4.7. Rusa I, son of Sarduri (ca. 730- 714/713 B.C.). 

2.2.5. The Reconstruction Period (ca. 714 to 585 B.C.): 

2.2.5.1. Historical Overview. 

2.2.5.2. Argishti II, son of Rusa I (ca. 713-685 B.C.). 

2.2.5.3. Rusa II, son of Argishti II (ca. 685-645 B.C.). 

2.2.5.4. Rusa II’s Successors (ca. 645 B.C. -?): 

2.2.5.4.1. Sarduri III, son of Rusa II (ca. 645-635 B.C.). 

2.2.5.4.2. Erimena (ca. 635-625 B.C.?). 

2.2.5.4.3. Rusa III, son of Erimena (ca. 625-609/585 B.C.). 

2.2.5.4.4. Sarduri IV, son of Sarduri III? 

2.2.6. The Epilogue of the Urartian Empire. 

 

127-128 

128-136 

 

137-152 

 

137-142 

142-152 

 

153-208 

 

153-154 

154-159 

160-168 

169-179 

180-194 

195-204 

205-227 

 

228-265 

228-231 

232-237 

237-257 

258-265 

258-260 

260-261 

262-264 

265 

266-275 

  



 

X 
 

Section Three: The Material Culture of Urartu and Its Artistical 

Studies. 
276-393 

 

Part One: Background of the Urartian Arts. 

2.3.1.1. Introduction. 

2.3.1.2. The Tributaries of the Urartian Art: 

2.3.1.2.1 The Hurrian Style. 

2.3.1.2.2 The Syro-Assyrian Style. 

2.3.1.3. The Cultural Extend of the Urartian Influences. 

2.3.1.4. The Mythological Concept of the Urartian Art. 

 

276-285 

277 

278-281 

279-280 

280-281 

281-285 

285 

Part Two: The Monumental Architecture and Burial Customs. 

2.3.2.1. Introduction. 

2.3.2.2. The Main Cities of the Urartian Landscape. 

2.3.2.2.1. The Main Features of the Urartian Cities. 

2.3.2.2.2. Ţušpa/Tushpa (modern Van). 

2.3.2.3. The Architecture: 

2.3.2.3.1. The Building Techniques. 

2.3.2.3.2. The Citadels and Fortresses. 

2.3.2.3.3. The Irrigation Systems. 

2.3.2.3.4. The Religious Structures: 

2.3.2.3.4.1. Sacred Gates (šeištili). 

2.3.2.3.4.2. Sacred Niches.  

2.3.2.3.4.3. Temples (Susi-temple). 

2.3.2.3.5. The Tombs and Burial Customs. 

286-325 

286-287 

288-289 

290-291 

291-293 

294-325 

295 

296-300 

301-307 

308-317 

308-309 

309 

310-317 

318-325 

  



 

XI 
 

Part Three: The Main Artifacts. 

2.3.3.1. Introduction. 

2.3.3.2. Pottery. 

2.3.3.3. The Metalworks: 

2.3.3.3.1. Introduction. 

2.3.3.3.2. Cauldrons and their Attachments (Sirens). 

2.3.3.3.3. Shields. 

2.3.3.3.4. Bells. 

2.3.3.3.5. Helmets. 

2.3.3.3.6. Belts. 

2.3.3.3.7. Mirrors. 

2.3.3.3.8. Horse Tools: 

2.3.3.3.8.1. Blinkers. 

2.3.3.3.8.2. Bracelets. 

2.3.3.3.8.3. Bridles and Frontlets. 

2.3.3.3.8.4. Inscribed Snaffle Bits and Discs. 

2.3.3.3.8.5. Bits and Hub Caps. 

2.3.3.3.9. Metal Ornaments and Jewellery: 

2.3.3.3.9.1. Buttons. 

2.3.3.3.9.2. Beads. 

2.3.3.3.9.3. The Golden-Silver Items. 

2.3.3.3.9.4. The Furniture Ornaments. 

2.3.3.4. Plaques.  

2.3.3.5. Sculpture. 

2.3.3.6. Seals. 

2.3.3.7. Ivory Carvings. 

326-393 

326-328 

329-339 

340-375 

340-343 

343-348 

348-352 

353-255 

356-359 

360-362 

363 

364-369 

364-366 

366 

366-367 

367-368 

368-369 

370-375 

370-371 

371-373 

373-375 

375 

376-380 

381-389 

389-392 

393 

  



 

XII 
 

CHAPTER THREE: THE KINGDOM OF PHRYGIA 394-606 

Section One: Outline of the Kingdom of Phrygia. 396-411 

3.1.1. The Historical Sources of Phrygia. 

3.1.2. The Landscape and Political Borders. 

3.1.3. The Early Ethnic Origins. 

3.1.4. The Nature and Revenue of the Phrygians. 

3.1.5. The Language of Phrygia. 

396-397 

398-403 

403-407 

408-409 

409-411 

Section Two: Brief of the Phrygian History. 412-452 

Part One: The Early Beginnings of Phrygia. 412-418 

Part Two: The Period of Phrygia’s Formation. 419-426 

Part Three: The Glorious Expansionary Period. 

3.2.3.1. Introduction. 

3.2.3.2. The Supposed Sequence of the Phrygian Rulers. 

3.2.3.3. Mita (namely Midas) of Muški (ca. 738? - 696/5 B.C.): 

3.2.3.3.1: Introduction. 

3.2.3.3.2: The External Politics of Mita. 

3.2.3.3.3: The Nature of the Midas Finale. 

3.2.3.3.4: The Legendary Character of Midas. 

427-447 

427-430 

430-431 

432-447 

432-434 

434-441 

441-442 

443-447 

Part Four: The Decline of the Phrygian Kingdom. 448-452 

Section Three: The Material Culture of Phrygia and Its Artistical 

Studies. 

453-606 


