

شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلو

بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم





MONA MAGHRABY



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلو



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الالكتروني والميكروفيلم



MONA MAGHRABY



شبكة المعلومات الجامعية التوثيق الإلكترونى والميكروفيلم

جامعة عين شمس التوثيق الإلكتروني والميكروفيلم قسم

نقسم بالله العظيم أن المادة التي تم توثيقها وتسجيلها علي هذه الأقراص المدمجة قد أعدت دون أية تغيرات



يجب أن

تحفظ هذه الأقراص المدمجة بعيدا عن الغبار



MONA MAGHRABY





Faculty of Archaeology Egyptology Department

The Anatolian Kingdoms [Urartu-Phrygia-Lydia] during the First Half of the First Millennium B.C./Historical-Artistical Study.

A dissertation submitted to the Faculty of Archaeology-Cairo University for fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor in Egyptology.

Submitted by

Ahmed Abdelmaksoud Mohamed Elsayed Elnaggar

Assistant Lecturer, Faculty of Archaeology, Cairo University, Egyptology Department.

Supervised by

Prof. Dr. Mohsen Mohamed Negmeldin

Professor of Ancient
History and Culture of Ancient
Near East, Faculty of Archaeology,
Cairo University.

Prof. Dr. Soliman Hamed Soliman El-Hewaily

Professor of Ancient History and Culture of Ancient Near East, Faculty of Archaeology, Cairo University.

Cairo 2021

Summary:

The subject of the current thesis aims to shed light on the reappearance of the most important kingdoms (Urartu, Phrygia and Lydia), which prospered in Anatolia throughout the first half of the first millennium B.C. Shortly after the fall of Hittite Empire, most of the political systems had abruptly collapsed due to the arrival of invaders from the west; however, a number of urban centers survived and sometimes enjoyed greater prosperity than they had in the earlier existence. It is useful to draw a picture of the geographical features of Anatolian regions and having a review of synonyms that could be concerned with this study. Also, the study has dealt with a background of its demography, apparently to which most of the cultural elements of kingdoms have been formed. Above of all, this would focus primarily on the Anatolian political status between the Late Bronze Age and the Early Iron Age.

This thesis consists of a preface, four chapters and conclusions, the results of the research, and a list of tables, maps, figures and bibliography.

In turn, the political geography of Anatolia was often established by series of the competing groups until the coalescence of Urartu, whose rulers made a great effort into dominating parts of Eastern Anatolia, Transcaucasia, and Iran; being united into a new federation against Assyria for more than two centuries. This kingdom has been weakened by the Cimmerian invasions and the Assyrian campaigns of Sargon II, until its violent demise in the late 7th century B.C. to become later just part of the Achaemenid Empire.

By analogy, the western part of Central Anatolia is termed by the Greek name of Phrygia, extending from Eskişehir area east to Boğazköy and Ališar Hüyük within the Halys River bend, to attest only one of its rulers, "Mita of Muški". Its history had covered the span of around fifty years. In the light of the end of Urartu and Phrygia, Lydia that was just a small principality by the Heraclid Dynasty, has been created in western Anatolia as a great empire under Mermnad Dynasty. Its kings subjected the Ionian colonies, to be under a strong Hellenic influence, until the Persians sacked its capital, Sardis.

Further, this study aims to have a discussion about the artificial features of these kingdoms. Firstly, the culture of Urartu has shortly emerged after the capital of Tushpa was founded on the shore of Lake Van. The Urartians built canals, palaces, cities and fortresses. Also, they advanced in the metalwork and this is transformed into weapons, tools, jewelry and remarkable artifacts of the cauldrons, shields, helmets, belts, horse trappings, harnesses, blinkers, figurines, and plaques. Secondly, the current understanding of the Phrygian Kingdom is based on the excavations of its capital, Gordion; in which are found great quantity and variety of artifacts, architecture, fortification walls. The Phrygians were skillful architects; also they have played a distinct role in the metalwork. Finally, Lydia became a residence to the Greek art and the oriental motifs that have been more prominent at Sardis. It is remarkable by an exceptional wealth of the metalworks and its economy is linked with the coinage invention that attached further to its fame.

Summarizing the conclusions reached above, as far as can be judged from contemporary epigraphic evidence, this study would have tried to relate the key finds of the previous kingdoms of Anatolia, namely Urartu, Phrygia and Lydia, which played a prominent role in the Iron Age, to what is recorded for their political history and the artistical relationships with neighboring cultures.

Key Words:

- Anatolia
- Assyria
- Cimmerians
- Gordion
- Iron Age
- Lydia
- Media
- Persia
- Phrygia
- Sardis
- Scythians
- Tushpa
- Urartu

DEDICATION

This dissertation is dedicated to the memory of my darling sister,

My beautiful angel

Eman Abdelmaksoud Elnaggar.

My wise uncle

Haj. El Belbesy Qassem.

Also, I dedicate this work to my beloved mother

Enaam Mohamed Alí.

My lovely wife and my precious friend

Hanaa Hagag Fayed.

The golden God's gift and the most precious in my life, my son

Shehab-Eldin Ahmed Elnaggar.

TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES XXXXI-LIST OF MAPS XXIV XXV-LIST OF FIGURES XXXVIII XXXIX-**PREFACE** LIII ACKNOWLEDGMENTS LIV-LV LVI-**ABBREVIATIONS** LVIII CHAPTER ONE: BACKGROUND OF THE 1-95 GEOGRAPHIC PHYSICAL SETTINGS IN ANATOLIA **Section One:** Overviews of the Anatolian Topography. 6-33 1.1.1. Synonyms: 6-10 1.1.1.1 Anatolia (Turk. "Anadolu"). 6-7 1.1.1.2. Asia Minor. 7-9 1.1.1.3. Turkey. 9-10 1.1.2. Borders and Location. 11-13 1.1.3. Surface and Inland Divisions: 14-17 1.1.3.1. The Coastal Region. 14-15 1.1.3.2. The Central (Interior) Plateau. 15-17 1.1.4. Highlands and Mountains. 17-20 1.1.5. Rivers: 20-22 1.1.5.1. The Black Sea (Northern) Group. 20-21

1.1.5.2. The Karamanian (Southern) Region.	21
1.1.5.3. The Aegean (Western) Region.	21-22
1.1.6. Natural Lakes.	22-24
1.1.7. Climates and Environmental Conditions.	24-27
1.1.8. The Geological Settings and Mineral Resources.	27-30
1.1.9. Trade Links of Contacts.	30-33
Section Two: The Early Anatolian Demography.	34-81
1.2.1. Introduction.	34-36
1.2.2. The Native Anatolian Peoples:	36-81
1.2.2.1. The Hurrians:	36-49
1.2.2.1.1. The Linguistic Origins.	36-38
1.2.2.1.2. Background of the Hurrians and their Toponyms:	39-40
1.2.2.1.2.1. Subartu.	41-43
1.2.2.1.2.2. Mitanni (Hurri/ Ḥurri, Naharina/ Naḥrima).	43-45
1.2.2.1.2.3. Ḥanigalbat/ Ḥani-Rabbat.	45-49
1.2.2.2. The Scythians:	50-76
1.2.2.2.1. The Textual Designation.	50-51
1.2.2.2.2. The Scythian Cultural Origins.	52
1.2.2.2.3. The Places of the Scythian Stability.	52-55
1.2.2.2.4. The Features of the Scythian Political Role.	55-60
1.2.2.2.5. The Scythian Archaeological Materials:	60-76
1.2.2.5.1. Hasanlu (Tepe Hasanlu).	60
1.2.2.5.2. Teishebaini (modern Karmir Blur).	60-61
1.2.2.5.3. Ziwiye and Its Treasure.	62-76
1.2.2.3. The Cimmerians:	77-81
1.2.2.3.1. The Textual Designation and Ethnical Origins.	77-78
1.2.2.3.2. The Cimmerian Political Role.	78-81

Section Three: The Anatolian Political Status between the Late Bronze Age and the Early Iron Age.	82-95
1.3.1. The Natural Crises and Production Difficulties.	84
1.3.2. The Demographic Upset and Its Social Implications.	84-85
1.3.3. The Technological Innovations.	86-87
1.3.4. The Rise of the Civil and Trade Connection.	87-89
1.3.5. The Modest Return of the Hittite (Neo-Hittite kingdoms).	89-95
CHAPTER TWO: THE KINGDOM OF URARTU	96-393
Section One: Outline of the Kingdom of Urartu.	99-126
 2.1.1. Multi-Synonyms and Designations: 2.1.1.1. The Akkadian Armânum. 2.1.1.3. Urartu/ Uraštu. 2.1.1.2. Uruatri/ Uruaṭru/ Uruadri. 2.1.1.4. Biaina, Biai, Biaini (li), Bianas. 2.1.1.5. "Armenia/ Arminia". 2.1.1.6. Ararat. 	99-110 100 100-101 101-102 102-103 103-106 107-110
2.1.2. The Political Borders.	111-115
2.1.3. The Landscape and the Natural Resources.	116-118
2.1.4. The Early Ethnic Origins.	118-120
2.1.5. The Language of Urartu.	120-121
2.1.6. The Probable Chronology of Urartu.	122-126

Section Two: The Early Beginnings of Urartu.	127-275
2.2.1. Introduction.	127-128
2.2.2. The Pre-United of Tribal Groups (the 13 th -9 th centuries B.C.).	128-136
2.2.3. The Period of Urartu's Formation (the 9 th to mid-8 th century B.C.):	137-152
2.2.3.1. Introduction.	137-142
2.2.3.2. Arame/Aramu (ca. 860-840 B.C.).	142-152
2.2.4. The Glorious Expansion Period (the mid-8 th century to 714 B.C.):	153-208
2.2.4.1. Introduction.	153-154
2.2.4.2. Sarduri I (ca. 840-825 B.C.).	154-159
2.2.4.3. Išpuini / Ušpina (ca. 830/ 825-820-810 B.C.).	160-168
2.2.4.4. Menua (ca. 810-785/780 B.C.).	169-179
2.2.4.5. Argishti I (ca. 786-756/745 B.C.).	180-194
2.2.4.6. Sarduri II (ca.756-730 B.C.).	195-204
2.2.4.7. Rusa I, son of Sarduri (ca. 730-714/713 B.C.).	205-227
2.2.5. The Reconstruction Period (ca. 714 to 585 B.C.):	228-265
2.2.5.1. Historical Overview.	228-231
2.2.5.2. Argishti II, son of Rusa I (ca. 713-685 B.C.).	232-237
2.2.5.3. Rusa II, son of Argishti II (ca. 685-645 B.C.).	237-257
2.2.5.4. Rusa II's Successors (ca. 645 B.C?):	258-265
2.2.5.4.1. Sarduri III, son of Rusa II (ca. 645-635 B.C.).	258-260
2.2.5.4.2. Erimena (ca. 635-625 B.C.?).	260-261
2.2.5.4.3. Rusa III, son of Erimena (ca. 625-609/585 B.C.).	262-264
2.2.5.4.4. Sarduri IV, son of Sarduri III?	265
2.2.6. The Epilogue of the Urartian Empire.	266-275

Section Three: The Material Culture of Urartu and Its Artistical Studies.	276-393
Part One: Background of the Urartian Arts.	276-285
2.3.1.1. Introduction.	277
2.3.1.2. The Tributaries of the Urartian Art:	278-281 279-280
2.3.1.2.1 The Hurrian Style.2.3.1.2.2 The Syro-Assyrian Style.	280-281
2.3.1.3. The Cultural Extend of the Urartian Influences.	281-285
2.3.1.4. The Mythological Concept of the Urartian Art.	285
Part Two: The Monumental Architecture and Burial Customs.	286-325
2.3.2.1. Introduction.	286-287
2.3.2.2. The Main Cities of the Urartian Landscape.	288-289
2.3.2.2.1. The Main Features of the Urartian Cities.	290-291
2.3.2.2.2. Ţušpa/Tushpa (modern Van).	291-293
2.3.2.3. The Architecture:	294-325
2.3.2.3.1. The Building Techniques.	295
2.3.2.3.2. The Citadels and Fortresses.	296-300
2.3.2.3.3. The Irrigation Systems.	301-307
2.3.2.3.4. The Religious Structures:	308-317
2.3.2.3.4.1. Sacred Gates (šeištili).	308-309
2.3.2.3.4.2. Sacred Niches.	309
2.3.2.3.4.3. Temples (<i>Susi</i> -temple).	310-317
2.3.2.3.5. The Tombs and Burial Customs.	318-325

Part Three: The Main Artifacts.	326-393
2.3.3.1. Introduction.	326-328
2.3.3.2. Pottery.	329-339
2.3.3.3. The Metalworks:	340-375
2.3.3.3.1. Introduction.	340-343
2.3.3.3.2. Cauldrons and their Attachments (Sirens).	343-348
2.3.3.3. Shields.	348-352
2.3.3.4. Bells.	353-255
2.3.3.5. Helmets.	356-359
2.3.3.3.6. Belts.	360-362
2.3.3.3.7. Mirrors.	363
2.3.3.3.8. Horse Tools:	364-369
2.3.3.3.8.1. Blinkers.	364-366
2.3.3.3.8.2. Bracelets.	366
2.3.3.3.8.3. Bridles and Frontlets.	366-367
2.3.3.3.8.4. Inscribed Snaffle Bits and Discs.	367-368
2.3.3.3.8.5. Bits and Hub Caps.	368-369
2.3.3.3.9. Metal Ornaments and Jewellery:	370-375
2.3.3.3.9.1. Buttons.	370-371
2.3.3.3.9.2. Beads.	371-373
2.3.3.3.9.3. The Golden-Silver Items.	373-375
2.3.3.9.4. The Furniture Ornaments.	375
2.3.3.4. Plaques.	376-380
2.3.3.5. Sculpture.	381-389
2.3.3.6. Seals.	389-392
2.3.3.7. Ivory Carvings.	393

CHAPTER THREE: THE KINGDOM OF PHRYGIA	394-606
Section One: Outline of the Kingdom of Phrygia.	396-411
3.1.1. The Historical Sources of Phrygia.	396-397
3.1.2. The Landscape and Political Borders.	398-403
3.1.3. The Early Ethnic Origins.	403-407
3.1.4. The Nature and Revenue of the Phrygians.	408-409
3.1.5. The Language of Phrygia.	409-411
Section Two: Brief of the Phrygian History.	412-452
Part One: The Early Beginnings of Phrygia.	412-418
Part Two: The Period of Phrygia's Formation.	419-426
Part Three: The Glorious Expansionary Period.	427-447
3.2.3.1. Introduction.	427-430
3.2.3.2. The Supposed Sequence of the Phrygian Rulers.	430-431
3.2.3.3. Mita (namely Midas) of Muški (ca. 738? - 696/5 B.C.): 3.2.3.3.1: Introduction. 3.2.3.3.2: The External Politics of Mita. 3.2.3.3.3: The Nature of the Midas Finale. 3.2.3.3.4: The Legendary Character of Midas.	432-447 432-434 434-441 441-442 443-447
Part Four: The Decline of the Phrygian Kingdom.	448-452
Section Three: The Material Culture of Phrygia and Its Artistical Studies.	453-606